
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

MONDAY, 30 JANUARY 2023 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 10.30 A.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
Officers have prepared a report for each of the planning or related applications listed on 
this Agenda.  Copies of all application literature and any representations received are 
available for viewing at the City Council's Public Access website 
http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess by searching for the relevant applicant number.   
 
1       Apologies for Absence  
 
2        Minutes   
    
  Minutes of meeting held on 9th January 2023 (previously circulated).    

     
3       Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
4        Declarations of Interest   
     
  To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required to 
declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in the 
Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable pecuniary 
interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 9(2) of 
the Code of Conduct.   

 

     
Planning Applications for Decision   
 

 Community Safety Implications 

In preparing the reports for this agenda, regard has been paid to the implications of the 
proposed developments on community safety issues.  Where it is considered that the proposed 
development has particular implications for community safety, th
[...]
n. 

  

     
13       A13 22/01577/ADV 31-33 North Road Lancaster 

Lancashire LA1 1NS 
Bulk Ward (Pages 60 - 

62) 
     
  Advertisement application for the 

display of a hanging projecting 
barrel and a plaque to the front 
elevation. 

  

     
14       A14 22/01445/FUL 98 Aldcliffe Road Lancaster 

Lancashire LA1 5BE 
Castle 
Ward 

(Pages 63 - 
66) 

     
  Creation of balcony with raised 

platform, installation of French doors 
  

https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=R5P4O7IZ03800
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RKME94IZJMK00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RL2ZGOIZJQU00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RLR7QRIZJXV00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RN755IIZKBD00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RN755WIZKBE00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RN7ARGIZKBK00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RLQWLGIZJXO00


 

to replace window and installation of 
window to replace back door to the 
rear elevation. 

     
15       A15 22/01460/CCC Salt Ayre Landfill Site Salt Ayre 

Lane Lancaster Lancashire 
Skerton 
West Ward 

(Pages 67 - 
70) 

     
  County Council Consultation request 

for the permanent retention of the 
existing Salt Ayre Materials 
Recycling & Transfer Facility. 

  

     
16       Delegated List (Pages 71 - 78) 
 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Sandra Thornberry (Chair), Keith Budden (Vice-Chair), Victoria Boyd-Power, 

Dave Brookes, Roger Cleet, Roger Dennison, Kevin Frea, Jun
[...]
ondition  

4 No advertisement shall be sited or displayed so as to obscure 
or hinder various transportation signs or signals 

Standard 
Advertisement 

Condition 

5 Any advertisement displayed, and any site used for the 
display of advertisements, shall be maintained in a condition 

that does not impair the visual amenity of the site 

Standard 
Advertisement 

Condition 

6 Any structure or hoarding erected or used principally for the 
purpose of displaying advertisements shall be maintained in a 

condition that does not endanger the public 

Standard 
Advertisement 

Condition 

7 Where an advertisement is required under the Regulations to 
be removed, the site shall be left in a condition that does not 

endanger the public or impair visual amenity 

Standard 
Advertisement 

Condition 
 

 
Background Papers 
None  
 

Page 55



 

Page 1 of 4 
22/01571/FUL 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A12 

Application Number 22/01571/FUL 

Proposal Installation of replica hoist and explanatory plaque to the front elevation 

Application site 

14 Damside Street 

Lancaster 

Lancashire 

LA1 1PB 

Applicant K Smith 

Agent HPA Chartered Architects 

Case Officer Mrs Eleanor Fawcett 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 

 

Approval 

 

 
 
(i) Procedural Matters 

 
This form of development would normally be dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation. However, 
the application has been submitted by Lancaster City Council as part of the ongoing works within 
the Heritage Action Zone and, as such, the application is referred to the Planning Regulatory 
Committee. 

 
1.0 Application Site and Setting  

 
1.1 The site relates to a three storey mid-terraced property, located on the north side of Damside Street 

within the city centre of Lancaster. It has a commercial use on the ground floor, with a residential 
use above and is constructed of sandstone under a slate roof. The site is located within Lancaster 
Conservation Area and within the Lancaster High Street He
[...]
igned places) and 110 and 

111 (Highway Safety); Development Management (DM) DPD policies DM21 (Advertisements and 
Shopfronts) and DM29 (Key Design Principles) 
 

5.3.1 The proposed barrel sign would be fixed to the front elevation of the building, approximately 4.2 
metres above the level of the adjacent pavement and is not illuminated. As such it is considered that 
it will not have a detrimental impact on public or highway safety. 

 
6.0 Conclusion and Planning Balance 

 
6.1 The proposal barrel sign relates to the former historic use of the building as a public house. It is 

considered appropriate in terms of its scale and design and will provide an enhancement to the 
character and appearance of the building and the Conservation Area, in accordance with Local and 
National Planning policy. It is also considered that it would not result in a detrimental impact to public 
or highway safety. 

 
Recommendation 
 
That Outline Planning Permission Listed Building Consent Advertisement Consent Approval of Reserved 

Matters Consent BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: (delete as appropriate) 

 

Condition no. Description Type 

1 Standard 5 Year Timescale for Advertisements Control 

2 Development in accordance with approved plans Control 

3 No advertisement is to be displayed without the permission of 
the owner of the site 

Standard 
Advertisement 

Condition  

4 No advertisement shall be sited or displayed so as to obscure 
or hinder various transportation signs or signals 

Standard 
Advertisement 

Condition 

5 Any advertisement displayed, and any site used for the 
display of advertisements, shall be maintained in a condition 

that does not impair the visual amenity of the site 

Standard 
Advertisement 

Condition 

6 Any structure or hoarding erected or used principally for the 
purpose of displaying advertisements shall be maintained in a 

condition that does not endanger the public 

Standard 
Advertisement 

Condition 

7 Where an a
[...]
sham 
Industrial Estates. The National Planning Practice Guidance sets out that it is rarely justifiable to 

Page 68



 

Page 3 of 4 
22/01460/CCC 

 CODE 

 

grant further temporary planning permissions except in exceptional circumstances where there is 
clear justification in doing so. However, a further temporary permission for this use could be 
supported in principle in accordance with Policy CS9 of Lancashire Minerals & Waste Development 
Framework Core Strategy DPD (which seeks to achieve sustainable waste management and 
facilities such as bulking sites subject to a set of criteria) and Policy SO3 of Strategic Policies and 
Land Allocations (SPLA) DPD (which seeks to minimise waste and promote recycling), should the 
County Council consider that this is adequately justified. 
 

5.3 Landscape and Design (NPPF Sections 12 and 15; Policies DM29 and DM46 of the Development 
Management DPD; Policy EN5 of the Strategic Policies and Land Allocations DPD) 

5.3.1 The site is allocated as a Key Urban Landscape, an important open area proving a setting to the 
main urban areas. Policy EN5 seeks to safeguard these areas, preserving their open nature, and 
great importance is placed on protecting these areas. With no defined end date proposed, nor a 
restoration scheme for buildings and equipment to be removed and land restoration on a defined 
date or within a set number of months on cessation of use, the site would remain developed and 
industrial in perpetuity, detrimental to the visual amenity of the area and wholly inappropriate within 
the Key Urban Landscape. The existing buildings and structures are poor quality in design and 
contribute negatively to the character and appearance of the area, and not a feature the LPA would 
grant permanent consent for. Permanent planning permission cannot be supported, and a 
restoration scheme for any further temporary permission is considered essential. Accordingly, this 
proposal for permanent, indefinite planning permission fails to comply with Policies DM29, DM46 and 
EN5. 
 

5.4 Air Quality (NPPF Section 15; Policy DM31 of the Development Management DPD; Policy EN9 of 
the Strategic Policies and Land Allocations DPD) 

5.4.1 The site lies within an Air Quality Management Area and insufficient information (ie no Air Quality 
Assessment) has been submitted to enable consideration of air quality and air pollutants. Therefore, 
the scheme fails to accord with Policies EN9 and DM31 and the Low Emissions and Air Quality 
Planning Advisory Note. 
 

5.5 Biodiversity (NPPF Section 15; Policy DM44 of the Development Management DPD; Policy EN7 of 
the Strategic Policies and Land Allocations DPD) 

5.5.1 The site lies close to environmentally important areas, including the River Lune, Lune Estuary and 
Morecambe Bay, which are nationally and internationally designated for their ecological importance. 
Although the application is for a continuance of an existing use, no biodiversity report has been 
submitted to assess the impacts of this on the local wildlife populations and habitats. Furthermore, 
the supporting documents to not consider potential harm on the designated sites (protected under 
the Habitat Regulations), or other potential impact pathways, and no means of biodiversity net gain 
have been proposed. As such, the proposal fails to conserve and enhance biodiversity and the 
natural environment, contrary to Policies DM44 and EN7. 
 

5.6 Other Matters 
5.6.1 The red edge boundaries on the two plans submitted are inconsistent, and it is not clear which 

boundary defines the land forming this planning application. Furthermore, the plans also show a 
different boundary to that of the lease agreement between the applicant and Lancaster City Council 
as landowner.   
 

  
6.0  Conclusion and Planning Balance  

 
6.1  As discussed above, the need for a recycling facility is acknowledged, and weight is given to this, 

however ultimately the City Council consider this does not outweigh the overall visual harm, air 
quality and biodiversity matters identified in this report. For these reasons it is recommended that 
Lancaster City Council object to the Lancashire County Council planning application. 

 
Recommendation 
 
That Lancaster City Council OBJECT for the following reasons: 

1. The site is allocated as a Key Urban Landscape, an important open area proving a setting to the main 
urban areas. Policy EN5 seeks to safeguard these areas, preserving their open nature, and great 
importance is placed on protecting these areas. With no defined end date proposed, nor a restoration 

Page 69



 

Page 4 of 4 
22/01460/CCC 

 CODE 

 

scheme for buildings and equipment to be removed and land restoration on a defined date or within a 
set number of months on cessation of use, the site would remain developed and industrial in 
perpetuity, detrimental to the visual amenity of the area and wholly inappropriate within the Key Urban 
Landscape. The existing buildings and structures are poor quality in design and contribute negatively to 
the character and appearance of the area, and not a feature the LPA would grant permanent consent 
for. Permanent planning permission cannot be supported, and a restoration scheme for any temporary 
permission is considered essential. Accordingly, the proposal fails to comply with Policies DM29, DM46 
and EN5. 

2. The red edge boundaries on the two plans submitted are inconsistent, and it is not clear which 
boundary defines the land forming this planning application. Furthermore, the plans also show a 
different boundary to that of the lease agreement between the applicant and Lancaster City Council as 
landowner.   

3. The site lies within an Air Quality Management Area and insufficient information (ie no Air Quality 
Assessment) has been submitted to enable consideration of air quality and air pollutants. Therefore the 
scheme fails to accord with Policies EN9 and DM31 and the Low Emissions and Air Quality Planning 
Advisory Note. 

4. The site lies close to environmentally important areas, including the River Lune, Lune Estuary and 
Morecambe Bay, which are nationally and internationally designated for their ecological importance. 
Although the application is for a continuance of an existing use, no biodiversity report has been 
submitted to assess the impacts of this on the local wildlife populations and habitats. Furthermore, the 
supporting documents to not consider potential harm on the designated sites (protected under the 
Habitat Regulations), or other potential impact pathways, and no means of biodiversity net gain have 
been proposed. As such, the proposal fails to conserve and enhance biodiversity and the natural 
environment, contrary to Policies DM44 and EN7. 

 
 
Background Papers 
N/A  
 

Page 70



LIST OF DELEGATED PLANNING DECISIONS   

 
 

LANCASTER CITY COUNCIL 
 
 

APPLICATION NO 
 

DETAILS DECISION 
 

21/00412/FUL 
 
 

Land To The Rear Of 25 Townsfield, Silverdale, Carnforth 
Erection of detached three bedroom bungalow and detached 
garage with associated access and hardstanding and 
installation of package treatment plant for Mrs A Mason 
(Silverdale Ward 2015 Ward) 
 

Application Refused 
 

21/01370/FUL 
 
 

Land Rear Of Ingleborough View, Station Road, Hornby 
Erection of 9 dwellings (C3) with associated detached 
garages, formation of a new access and associated estate 
roads and landscaping for Mr P Kiely (Upper Lune Valley 
Ward 2015 Ward) 
 

Application Permitted 
 

22/00028/DIS 
 
 

Land To The South Of Lawsons Bridge Site, Scotforth Road, 
Lancaster Part discharge of condition 10 on approved 
application 19/00332/OUT for Northstone Developments Ltd. 
(Scotforth West Ward 2015 Ward) 
 

Application Withdrawn 
 

22/00126/DIS 
 
 

Moss House Farm, Spout Lane, Wennington Discharge of 
conditions 3,4,6 and 7 on planning permission 19/00888/LB 
for Mr Paul Metcalfe (Upper Lune Valley Ward 2015 Ward) 
 

Application Permitted 
 

22

Minutes of the meeting


 PLANNING REGULATORY 
COMMITTEE 

 

10.30 A.M.  30TH JANUARY 2023 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Sandra Thornberry (Chair), Keith Budden (Vice-Chair), Mandy 
Bannon (Substitute), Victoria Boyd-Power, Dave Brookes, Roger Cleet, Tim 
Dant (Substitute), Roger Dennison, June Greenwell, Colin Hartley, 
Mandy King, Jack Lenox, Robert Redfern, Malcolm Thomas and Peter Yates 
(Substitute) 

  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
 Councillors Kevin Frea, Mel Guilding and Sue Tyldesley 
   
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
 Mark Potts Service Manager - Development Management 
 Mark Jackson Planning Applications Manager 
 Rephael Walmsley Senior Solicitor 
 Hannah Little 

Eric Marsden 
Legal Assistant 
Democratic Support Officer 

 
 
Applications were determined as indicated below (the numbers denote the schedule 
numbers of the applications).   
 
Except where stated below, the applications were subject to the relevant conditions and 
advice notes, as outlined in the Schedule of Planning Applications.   
 
Except where stated below, the reasons for refusal were those as outlined in the Schedule 
of Planning Applications.   
    
    
 A - Approved  
 R - Refused 
 D - Deferred 
 A(C) - Approved with additional conditions 
 A(P) - Approved in principle 
 A(106) - Approved following completion of a Section 106 Agreement 
 W - Withdrawn 
 NO - No objections 
 O 

SD 
- 
- 

Objections 
Split Decision 

 
 

83 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of 9th January 2023 were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

84 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 30TH JANUARY 2023 
 

 
85 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Roger Cleet declared an interest in agenda items A6: 22/00048/FUL Grand 
Theatre St Leonards Gate, Lancaster and A7: 22/00036/LB Grand Theatre St Leonards 
Gate Lancaster. The reason being he had previously provided printed promotional 
material to users of the Grand Theatre. Councillor Cleet would recuse himself from the 
meeting for the duration of consideration of both items. 
 
Councillors Keith Budden, Malcolm Thomas and Peter Yates declared an interest in 
agenda item A8 Tarnbrook Stores, 8 Tarnbrook Road, Heysham. The reason being that a 
neighbouring property contained an enterprise operated by a City Councillor and fellow 
member of the Conservative Party group. Councillors Budden, Thomas and Yates would 
abstain during the vote.  
 
Councillor Roger Dennison declared an interest in agenda item A8 Tarnbrook Stores, 8 
Tarnbrook Road, Heysham. The reason being that he did not feel he could view the 
application fairly and with an open mind. Councillor Dennison would recuse himself from 
the meeting for the duration of consideration of the item.  
 
Councillor Colin Hartley declared an interest in agenda item A8 Tarnbrook Stores, 8 
Tarnbrook Road, Heysham. The reason being that he was the Ward Councillor for that 
area. Councillor Hartley stated that he would be viewing the application fairly and with an 
open mind. 
 
Councillors Mandy Bannon, Dave Brookes, Tim Dant and Jack Lenox declared an interest 
in agenda item A14 22/01445/FUL 98 Aldcliffe Road Lancaster. The reason being that the 
applicant was related to a fellow member of the Green and Independent Group. 
Consequently, Councillors Bannon, Brookes, Dant and Lenox would recuse themselves 
from the meeting for the duration of consideration of this item. 
 
There were no other declarations of interest. 
 
 

APPLICATION SUBJECT TO PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 
 
86 LAND NORTH OF HORNBY PARK SCHOOL MELLING ROAD HORNBY 

LANCASHIRE  
 
A5 18/01165/HYB Hybrid application comprising 

of a full planning application 
for the erection of 76 
dwellings with associated 
new access, drainage 
infrastructure, foul pumping 
station and sub-station and 
outline planning consent for 
the erection of a medical 
practice (D1) with associated 
access. 

Upper Lune 
Valley Ward 

R 

 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 30TH JANUARY 2023 
 

Under the scheme of public participation, Sally Riley of Gressingham and Eskrigge Parish 
Council and Ward Councillor Ross Hunter spoke against the application; and John 
Winstanley of Story Homes (applicant) spoke in favour. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Roger Dennison and seconded by Councillor Jack Lenox: 
 
“That the application be refused for the reasons given in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 15 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none 
against and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been 
carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be refused for the reasons given in the Committee Report. 
 

COUNCILLOR ROGER CLEET LEFT THE MEETING AT 11:05 A.M. 
FOLLOWING HIS DECLARATION ABOVE. 

 
 

APPLICATIONS NOT SUBJECT TO PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 
 
87 GRAND THEATRE ST LEONARDS GATE LANCASTER LANCASHIRE  

 
A6 22/00048/FUL Relevant Demolition of part 

of Music Co-op building, 
single storey toilet block, 
boundary walls and external 
stairwells and ramps, and 
erection of a 2-storey 
extension to the Grand 
Theatre, extension of existing 
car park, construction of a 
retaining wall, construction of 
a replacement access ramp 
and steps, and repair to 
exposed facades of Music 
Co-op building. 

Bulk Ward A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Roger Dennison and seconded by Councillor Robert 
Redfern: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 14 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none 
against and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been 
carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report: 
 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 30TH JANUARY 2023 
 

1. Time Limit (3 years). 
2. Development to accord with listed plans. 
3. Standard contamination condition. 
4. Implementation of a programme of archaeological work. 
5. Parking and delivery strategy. 
6. Surface water drainage details, including percolation tests. 
7. Separate foul drainage system. 
8. Details of fixtures to the main building (inc. details of connection to exposed window 

arches). 
9. Details and samples of all external materials: 

• cladding 
• roof materials 
• frames 
• fin details 
• glazing 
• external doors 
• balustrades and bollards 
• surfacing treatments 
• external lighting, including any lighting to window arches 
• flues and vents  
• rainwater goods 
• boundary wall 

10. Following demolition of extensions and outbuildings, details of stonework repairs to be 
submitted (including to boundary walls to the south east of the site). 

11. Parking and delivery strategy. 
12. Construction Management Plan. 
13. Cycle storage. 
14. Electric Vehicle Charging points. 
15. Implementation of parking and turning. 
 

88 GRAND THEATRE ST LEONARDS GATE LANCASTER LANCASHIRE  
 
A7 22/00036/LB Listed building application for 

removal of single storey toilet 
block, external stairwells and 
ramps, and erection of a 2-
storey extension to the 
Grand Theatre. 

Bulk Ward A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Roger Dennison and seconded by Councillor Robert 
Redfern: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 14 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none 
against and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been 
carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report: 
 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 30TH JANUARY 2023 
 

1. Standard listed building consent timescale. 
2. Development to accord with listed plans. 
3. Details and samples of all external materials: 

• cladding 
• roof materials 
• frames 
• fin details 
• glazing 
• external doors 
• balustrades and bollards 
• surfacing treatments 
• external lighting, including any lighting to window arches 
• flues and vents  
• rainwater goods 

4. Details and samples of all internal materials: 
• internal doors. 
• internal fixtures (including bar and storage space). 

5. Details of fixtures to the main building (inc. details of connection to exposed window 
arches). 

 
COUNCILLOR ROGER CLEET RETURNED TO THE MEETING AT 11:20 A.M. 

 
COUNCILLOR ROGER DENNISON LEFT THE MEETING AT 11:25 A.M. 

FOLLOWING HIS DECLARATION ABOVE. 
 

 
89 TARNBROOK STORES 8 TARNBROOK ROAD HEYSHAM MORECAMBE  

 
A8 22/01353/FUL Erection of single storey rear 

extension. 
Heysham South 
Ward 

R 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Robert Redfern and seconded by Councillor Tim Dant: 
 
“That the application be refused for the reasons given in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 11 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none 
against and 3 abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been 
carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be refused for the reasons given in the Committee Report. 
 

      COUNCILLOR ROGER DENNISON RETURNED TO THE MEETING AT 11:39 A.M. 
 
90 LUDUS DANCE ASSEMBLY ROOMS KING STREET LANCASTER  

 
A9 22/01388/CU Change of use from dance 

studios to artists studios. 
Castle Ward A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Robert Redfern and seconded by Councillor Malcolm 
Thomas: 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 30TH JANUARY 2023 
 

 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 15 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none 
against and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been 
carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report: 
 
1. Standard 3 Year Timescale. 
2. Development in accordance with approved plans. 
 

91 LANCASTER TOWN HALL DALTON SQUARE LANCASTER LANCASHIRE  
 
A10 22/01448/LB Listed building application for 

the fixing of a sign next to the 
customer services entrance. 

Castle Ward A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Roger Dennison and seconded by Councillor Robert 
Redfern: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 15 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none 
against and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been 
carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report: 
 
1. Standard Listed Building Consent Timescale. 
2. Works in Accordance with Approved Plans and Details. 
 

92 CUNNINGHAM JEWELLERS 2 - 4 DAMSIDE STREET LANCASTER LANCASHIRE  
 
A11 22/01286/FUL Advertisement application for 

the display of a projecting 
hanging ring. 

Bulk Ward A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Robert Redfern and seconded by Councillor Peter Yates: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 15 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none 
against and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been 
carried. 
 
 
 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 30TH JANUARY 2023 
 

Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report: 
 
1. Standard 5 Year Timescale for Advertisements. 
2. Development in accordance with approved plans. 
3. No advertisement is to be displayed without the permission of the owner of the site. 
4. No advertisement shall be sited or displayed so as to obscure or hinder various 

transportation signs or signals. 
5. Any advertisement displayed, and any site used for the display of advertisements, 

shall be maintained in a condition that does not impair the visual amenity of the site. 
6. Any structure or hoarding erected or used principally for the purpose of displaying 

advertisements shall be maintained in a condition that does not endanger the public. 
7. Where an advertisement is required under the Regulations to be removed, the site 

shall be left in a condition that does not endanger the public or impair visual amenity. 
 

93 14 DAMSIDE STREET LANCASTER LANCASHIRE LA1 1PB  
 
A12 22/01571/FUL Installation of replica hoist 

and explanatory plaque to 
the front elevation. 

Bulk Ward A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Robert Redfern and seconded by Councillor Roger 
Dennison: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 15 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none 
against and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been 
carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report: 
 
1. Standard 3 year timescale. 
2. Development in accordance with the approved plans. 
 

94 31-33 NORTH ROAD LANCASTER LANCASHIRE LA1 1NS  
 
A13 22/01577/ADV Advertisement application for 

the display of a hanging 
projecting barrel and a 
plaque to the front elevation. 

Bulk Ward A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Robert Redfern and seconded by Councillor Sandra 
Thornberry: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.” 
 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 30TH JANUARY 2023 
 

Upon being put to the vote, 15 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none 
against and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been 
carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report: 
 
1. Standard 5 Year Timescale for Advertisements. 
2. Development in accordance with approved plans. 
3. No advertisement is to be displayed without the permission of the owner of the site. 
4. No advertisement shall be sited or displayed so as to obscure or hinder various 

transportation signs or signals. 
5. Any advertisement displayed, and any site used for the display of advertisements, 

shall be maintained in a condition that does not impair the visual amenity of the site. 
6. Any structure or hoarding erected or used principally for the purpose of displaying 

advertisements shall be maintained in a condition that does not endanger the public. 
7. Where an advertisement is required under the Regulations to be removed, the site 

shall be left in a condition that does not endanger the public or impair visual amenity. 
 

THE CHAIR ADJOURNED THE MEETING AT 11:58 A.M. AND  
RECONVENED AT 12:08 P.M. 

 
  APPLICATION A15 22/01460/CCC, AND THE DELEGATED LIST, WERE BOTH  

BROUGHT FORWARD IN THE AGENDA BY THE CHAIR 
 

 
95 SALT AYRE LANDFILL SITE SALT AYRE LANE LANCASTER LANCASHIRE  

 
A15 22/01460/CCC County Council Consultation 

request for the permanent 
retention of the existing Salt 
Ayre Materials Recycling & 
Transfer Facility. 

Skerton West 
Ward 

O 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Colin Hartley and seconded by Councillor Robert Redfern: 
 
“That Lancaster City Council object for the reasons given in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 14 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none 
against and 1 abstention, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been 
carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Lancaster City Council object for the reasons given in the Committee Report: 
 
1. The site is allocated as a Key Urban Landscape, an important open area proving a 

setting to the main urban areas. Policy EN5 seeks to safeguard these areas, 
preserving their open nature, and great importance is placed on protecting these 
areas. With no defined end date proposed, nor a restoration scheme for buildings and 
equipment to be removed and land restoration on a defined date or within a set 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 30TH JANUARY 2023 
 

number of months on cessation of use, the site would remain developed and industrial 
in perpetuity, detrimental to the visual amenity of the area and wholly inappropriate 
within the Key Urban Landscape. The existing buildings and structures are poor 
quality in design and contribute negatively to the character and appearance of the 
area, and not a feature the LPA would grant permanent consent for. Permanent 
planning permission cannot be supported, and a restoration scheme for any temporary 
permission is considered essential. Accordingly, the proposal fails to comply with 
Policies DM29, DM46 and EN5. 

2. The red edge boundaries on the two plans submitted are inconsistent, and it is not 
clear which boundary defines the land forming this planning application. Furthermore, 
the plans also show a different boundary to that of the lease agreement between the 
applicant and Lancaster City Council as landowner.   

3. The site lies within an Air Quality Management Area and insufficient information (ie no 
Air Quality Assessment) has been submitted to enable consideration of air quality and 
air pollutants. Therefore the scheme fails to accord with Policies EN9 and DM31 and 
the Low Emissions and Air Quality Planning Advisory Note. 

4. The site lies close to environmentally important areas, including the River Lune, Lune 
Estuary and Morecambe Bay, which are nationally and internationally designated for 
their ecological importance. Although the application is for a continuance of an existing 
use, no biodiversity report has been submitted to assess the impacts of this on the 
local wildlife populations and habitats. Furthermore, the supporting documents to not 
consider potential harm on the designated sites (protected under the Habitat 
Regulations), or other potential impact pathways, and no means of biodiversity net 
gain have been proposed. As such, the proposal fails to conserve and enhance 
biodiversity and the natural environment, contrary to Policies DM44 and EN7. 

 
96 DELEGATED LIST  

 
The Service Head for Planning and Place submitted a Schedule of Planning Applications 
dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation of Planning Functions to Officers. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

COUNCILLORS MANDY BANNON, DAVE BROOKES, TIM DANT AND  
JACK LENOX LEFT THE MEETING AT 12:21 A.M. FOLLOWING  

THEIR DECLARATION ABOVE. 
 
 
97 98 ALDCLIFFE ROAD LANCASTER LANCASHIRE LA1 5BE  

 
A14 22/01445/FUL Creation of balcony with 

raised platform, installation of 
French doors to replace 
window and installation of 
window to replace back door 
to the rear elevation. 

Castle Ward R 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Keith Budden and seconded by Councillor Peter Yates: 
 
“That the application be refused for the reasons given in the Committee Report.” 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 30TH JANUARY 2023 
 

 
Upon being put to the vote, 9 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with 2 against 
and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be refused for the reasons given in the Committee Report. 
 

  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 12.35 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Eric Marsden - Democratic Services: email emarsden@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


